PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5120106

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ILLEN PRODUCTS LTD.	08/31/2018

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CCL INDUSTRIES INC.
Street Address:	111 GORDON BAKER ROAD
Internal Address:	SUITE 801
City:	TORONTO
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	M2H 3R1

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 17

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6726252
Patent Number:	D803804
Patent Number:	D802547
Patent Number:	D787601
Patent Number:	D778367
Patent Number:	D778366
Patent Number:	D777841
Patent Number:	D777840
Patent Number:	D593614
Patent Number:	D671986
Patent Number:	D681109
Patent Number:	D683399
Patent Number:	D702287
Patent Number:	D726254
Patent Number:	D757855
Patent Number:	D778365
Application Number:	14722850

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

PATENT REEL: 046764 FRAME: 0190

505073350

Fax Number: (216)348-5474

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 216-348-5400

Email: ipmailbox@mcdonaldhopkins.com

Correspondent Name: MCDONALD HOPKINS LLC
Address Line 1: 600 SUPERIOR AVENUE, EAST

Address Line 2: SUITE 200

Address Line 4: CLEVELAND, OHIO 44114-2653

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	KIMBERLY HEFNER
SIGNATURE:	/Kimberly Hefner/
DATE SIGNED:	08/31/2018

Total Attachments: 4

source=PT Assignment re. Illen Products to CCL Industries (7614891x7AB84)#page1.tif source=PT Assignment re. Illen Products to CCL Industries (7614891x7AB84)#page2.tif source=PT Assignment re. Illen Products to CCL Industries (7614891x7AB84)#page3.tif source=PT Assignment re. Illen Products to CCL Industries (7614891x7AB84)#page4.tif

PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This Patent Assignment Agreement (this "Assignment"), including all schedules attached hereto, is made effective August 31, 2018 (the "Effective Date"), by and among Illen Products Ltd., a Canadian corporation with an address at 21320 Gordon Way, Unit 260, Richmond CANADA V6W1J8 ("Assignor") and CCL Industries Inc., a Canadian corporation with an address at 111 Gordon Baker Road, Suite 801, Toronto, Ontario CANADA M2H 3R1 ("Assignee"). Assignor and Assignee may be referred to in this Assignment each as a "Party" and collectively as the "Parties."

WHEREAS, Assignor owns all right, title, and interest in and to the patents and patent applications, including those set forth on *Schedule A* attached hereto (collectively, the "Patents");

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing premises, the mutual promises and covenants hereinafter set forth, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound thereby, the Parties agree as follows:

- 1. Assignor hereby sells, conveys, transfers, assigns and delivers to Assignee all right, title and interest in, to and under the Patents and to all inventions and improvements claimed or otherwise disclosed in the Patents, including the exclusive right to: (a) sue for, and recover damages for infringement of any of the Patents or any patent issuing from the Patents, including infringement having occurred prior to the date of this Assignment, (b) claim priority to the Patents; (c) all reissues, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, and reexaminations related to the Patents, and all foreign equivalents thereto; and (d) all Letters Patent that may be granted on any of the foregoing, and all reissues thereof.
- 2. Assignor also hereby sells, conveys, transfers, assigns and delivers to Assignee all right, title and interest in, to and under the Patents and all patents issuing therefrom and the right to sue for, and recover for, any past infringements thereof, to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had no sale and assignment of said Patents been made.
- 3. Assignor further agrees to execute such further documents reasonably required by Assignee to secure and enforce the rights granted to Assignee under this Assignment.
- 4. Assignee may record this Assignment with the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") and with comparable offices in other jurisdictions throughout the world. All costs associated with any such registrations or recordations shall be paid by Assignee. Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner for Patents of the USPTO, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States whose duty is to record documents evidencing ownership of patents and patent applications to record Assignee as owner of the Patents, including any reissues, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, or reexaminations thereof and foreign equivalents thereto.

{7537261: } 6174381.1

- 5. Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner for Patents of the USPTO, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patents related to the Patents to the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Patent Assignment.
- 6. This Assignment shall inure to the benefit of and be binding upon the Parties and their respective successors and permitted assigns.
- 7. This Assignment may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, and together shall constitute one and the same agreement and shall be effective as of the Effective Date indicated above when one or more counterparts have been signed by each of the Parties and delivered to the other Party, it being understood that both Parties need not sign the same counterpart. This Assignment may be executed by facsimile or electronically transmitted signatures and such signatures shall be deemed to bind each Party as if they were original signatures.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this Assignment to be executed by their duly authorized officers as of the Effective Date indicated above.

Illen Products Ltd.	
By:	
Aytado	
Signature	
Suzana Furtado, Corporate Secretary	*
Printed Name and Title	

CCL Industries Inc.
By:

Signature

{7537261: }

Sean Washchuk, Senior Vice President and Chief Financial Officer Printed Name and Title

6174381.1

Schedule A Patent Assignment Agreement

Title	Country	Application Status	Application Number	Filing Date	Patent Number	, Issue Date
COMPUTER- CONTROLLED IDENTIFIER TAG PRODUCTION SYSTEM	US	Registered	09/461,361	12/15/99	6,726,252	4/27/04
MAGNET PLATE	US	Registered	29/527,822	5/21/15	D803,804	11/28/17
MAGNET	US	Registered	29/527,820	5/21/15	D802,547	11/14/17
DISPLAY HOLDER PLATE	US	Registered	29/527,819	5/21/15	D787,601	5/23/17
DISPLAY HOLDER STAND	US	Registered	29/527,824	5/21/15	D778,367	2/7/17
DISPLAY HOLDER COVER	US	Registered	29/527,823	5/21/15	D778,366	2/7/17
DISPLAY HOLDER MOUNTING PLATE	US	Registered	29/527,826	5/21/15	D777,841	1/31/17
DISPLAY HOLDER STAND	US	Registered	29/527,825	5/21/15	D777,840	1/31/17
NAMETAG HOLDER	US	Registered	29/277,196	2/16/2007	D593,614	6/2/09
LABEL SHEET	US	Registered	29/351,112	11/30/2009	D671,986	12/4/12
LABEL SHEET	US	Registered	29/382,860	1/7/2011	D681,109	4/30/13
LABEL SHEET	US	Registered	29/433,646	10/2/2012	D683,399	5/8/13
LABEL SHEET	US	Registered	29/422,255	5/17/2012	D702,287	4/8/14
LABEL SHEET	US	Registered	29/382,861	1/7/2011	D726,254	4/7/15
SIGN STAND	US	Registered	29/485,189	3/17/2014	D757,855	5/31/16
DISPLAY HOLDER COVER	US	Registered	29/527,818	5/21/2015	D778,365	2/7/17
DISPLAY HOLDER SYSTEM	US	Pending	14/722,850	5/27/2015		
COMPUTER- CONTROLLED IDENTIFIER TAG PRODUCTION SYSTEM	CA	Registered	2393830	12/15/00	CA2393830	6/21/01
DISPLAY HOLDER MOUNTING PLATE	CA	Registered	162602	5/21/15	CA162602	7/11/16
DISPLAY HOLDER PLATE	CA	Registered	162603	5/21/15	CA162603	7/11/16
DISPLAY HOLDER PLATE	CA	Registered	168169	5/21/15	CA168169	7/11/16
DISPLAY HOLDER STAND	CA	Registered	167060	5/21/15	CA167060	5/12/16
DISPLAY HOLDER STAND	CA	Registered	162598	5/21/15	CA162598	5/12/16

6174381.1 - 3 -

{7537261: }

DISPLAY HOLDER			!			
STAND	CA	Registered	162605	5/21/15 ⁻	CA162605	5/12/16
MAGNET PLATE	CA	Registered	162600	5/21/15	CA162600	1/26/16
MAGNET	CA	Registered	162601	5/21/15	CA162601	1/26/16
DISPLAY HOLDER COVER	CA	Registered	162604	5/21/2015	CA162604	12/17/15
DISPLAY HOLDER COVER	CA	Registered	162599	5/21/2015	CA162599	12/17/15
DISPLAY HOLDER SYSTEM	CA	Registered	2876688	12/24/2014	CA2876688	2/20/18
SIGN STAND	CA	Registered	155002	1/31/2014	CA155002	10/21/14
LABEL SHEET	CA	Registered	138715	1/7/2011	CA138715	11/24/11
LABEL SHEET	CA	Registered	138716	1/7/2011	CA138716	11/24/11
LABEL SHEET	CA	Registered	142366	1/7/2011	CA142366	11/24/11
LABEL SHEET	CA	Registered	133170	11/30/2009	CA133170	5/19/11
IDENTIFIER TAG HOLDER	CA	Registered	133171	11/30/2009	CA133171	5/19/11
LABEL SHEET	CA	Registered	138296	11/30/2009	CA138296	5/19/11
LABEL SHEET	CA	Registered	138301	11/30/2009	CA138301	5/19/11
LABEL SHEET	CA	Registered	138302	11/30/2009	CA138302	5/19/11
LABEL SHEET	CA	Registered	138297	11/30/2009	CA138297	5/19/11
. LABEL SHEET	CA	Registered	138298	11/30/2009	CA138298	5/19/11
LABEL SHEET	CA	Registered	138299	11/30/2009	CA138299	5/19/11
LABEL SHEET	CA	Registered	138300	11/30/2009	CA138300	5/19/11
CARD CLIP	CA	Registered	124473	1/31/2008	CA124473	9/4/08
COMPUTER- CONTROLLED IDENTIFIER TAG PRODUCTION SYSTEM	EP	Registered	986941.3	12/15/00	EP1238385	9/29/04
COMPUTER- CONTROLLED IDENTIFIER TAG PRODUCTION SYSTEM	DE	Registered	2000614428T	12/15/00	DE60014428	10/27/05
COMPUTER- CONTROLLED IDENTIFIER TAG PRODUCTION SYSTEM	ES	Registered	20000986941T	12/15/00	ES2230176	5/1/05
COMPUTER- CONTROLLED IDENTIFIER TAG PRODUCTION SYSTEM	НК	Registered	20030101763	3/11/03	HK1051254	5/20/05

{7537261:} 6174381.1 - 4 -